
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 19th December, 2016

Time: 10.30 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Baldwin

Members: Cllr Benson
Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Moody
Cllr Oxborough

Cllr Parker
Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 29 November 2016

PART TWO ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE 
OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
EXEMPT INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED

The Committee is therefore recommended to pass the following 

resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on 
the grounds that exempt information may be disclosed as defined 

in the paragraph given in Part 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act.”

5.  Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals Report 2017-18 
(Cllr Sanders) 

7 - 50



 
 

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held at the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 29th day of NOVEMBER, 2016 at 2.00pm 
 
 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
    Cllr R E Baldwin – Vice-Chairman 
     

Cllr M J R Benson  Cllr C Edmonds 
     Cllr J B Moody  Cllr R J Oxborough   
     Cllr G Parker   Cllr R F D Sampson  
     Cllr L Samuel 
         
 

In attendance: Executive Director (Strategy and Commissioning) 
 Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 Group Manager Commercial Services 
 Group Manager Business Development 
 COP Lead Assets 
 COP Lead Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
 COP Lead Place Making 
 COP Lead Development Management 
 Benefit Specialist 

Senior Case Manager Strategy & Commissioning 
 
  Other Members in attendance: 
 

Cllrs Cheadle, Leech, Moyse, Musgrave and Roberts 
    
  
*HC 33    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be discussed but none were made. 

 
*HC 34  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 1st November, 2016 
were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to 
the inclusion of comments made by the Chairman at that meeting under 
‘Urgent Business’ (Minute *HC 25 refers) in respect of an update on the 
progress made by the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Devolution Project 
Group.  The Chairman had advised the Committee that he had recently 
attended a meeting with the Executive Directors and Tracy Lee, Chief 
Executive of Plymouth City Council who had responsibility for one of the 
work streams within the HotSW Devolution project.  Discussions were 
ongoing with colleagues across Devon and many agreed that the concept 
of an elected Mayor would be a red line to the proposals.  Regardless of 
this, authorities were continuing to look at arrangements for a Combined 
Authority as the i
[...]
bye laws; and 

2. authority be delegated to the COP Lead Assets in consultation with 
the Lead Member for Environment to make minor amendments as 
necessary. 

 
 

*HC 37 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2017-2022 – PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing presented a report that 
requested Members to consider the draft South Hams and West Devon 
Homeless Strategy 2017-2022.  The strategy would be subject to public 
consultation during December and January with a view to Council adoption 
and approval from 1 April 2017. 
 
Members welcomed this Strategy and officers were congratulated on an 
excellent report.   

 
 It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The content of the draft homeless strategy 2017-2022 be noted; and 
2. The Homeless Strategy be presented for public consultation from 1 

December 2016 – 1 February 2017. 
 

 
HC 38 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 
 The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing presented a report that asked 

Members to consider the results of the public consultation scheme and 
recommended that no changes were made to the scheme so that the 16/17 
scheme continued for 17/18. 

 



 
 

 The Leader advised that across Devon there had been plans to put a single 
scheme in place, however, that was no longer appropriate for 2017/18 and 
a full review of the scheme would take place in time for next year.   

 
 It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED: 
 

1. To note the results of the public consultation for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme; and 

2. That the 2016/17 scheme be retained for 2017/18 
 
*HC 39 WEST DEVON FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY ASSESSMENT 

2016 UPDATE 
The Lead Member for Strategic Housing and Planning presented a report 
that informed Members of the updated five year housing land supply for 
West Devon based on a monitoring point of 31 March 2016.  He set out the 
mechanism for how the figures within the presented report had been arrived 
at.  He also introduced Richard Grant, Local Planning Manager, Plymouth 
City Council who was leading the joint work on the Joint Local Plan.  Richard 
Grant responded to a number of detailed questions, particularly in light of 
recent appeals and how the figures could be used, and the weight to be 
given to Neighbourhood Plans.    The Chairman also brought Members 
attention to the second recommendation as it would confirm the figures for 
minimum housing need for 2014 to 2034. 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The updated five year housing land supply for West Devon (excluding 
Dartmoor National Park) be noted; and 

2. The emerging Joint Local Plan minimum need for housing development 
in West Devon (excluding Dartmoor National Park) of 3200 for the period 
2014 to 2034 be endorsed. 

 
 
HC 40 ECONOMY WORKING GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member for Economy presented a report that set out a number of 
recommendations that had previously been presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny (Internal) Committee, and included their views.  He set out the 
background and reasoning behind each of the recommendations, examples 
of which include the following:   
 
The Working Group wanted to support the Business Information Point as 
they undertook consultations and provided advice and, as an organisation, 
could have a major impact on businesses within the Borough. 
 
The Teenage Market was an initiative that Members had heard about as at 
a Department of Communities and Local Government event and would 
result in extra support to local authorities who were willing to engage.  This 
was a programme that had already been rolled out in 26 authorities 
nationwide, and would provide a complete approach to engaging young 
people to encourage them to market their own goods by providing 
marketing, administration, support and advice. 



 
 

 
The Group felt it was no longer necessary to support Villages in Action or 
South West Museum Development to the same extent and prioritised other 
initiatives. The Group also felt that there was more work to be undertaken 
in respect of supporting the economy in the Borough, for example, compiling 
a database of all businesses to better understand the economic 
demographic in the area.   
 
In respect of the recommendation for additional staffing resource, Members 
had a detailed debate on how best to achieve the resource, and also on 
where Members could influence operational decisions.  As a result, the 
published recommendation was amended. 
 

  
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to: 

 
1. Adopt the proposed WDBC Our Plan Annual Delivery Plan, as shown 

in Appendix 1, for the period to March 2018 

2. Increase funding to Business Information Point for business support 
services from £8,340 in 2015/16 to £15,100 in 2016/17 (pro-rata) & 
maintain this funding level for 2017/18 

3. Reduce funding to Villages in Action from £8,000 in 2015/16 to 
£4,000 in 2016/17 and 2017/18 

4. Reduce funding to South West Museum Development (SWMD) from 
£2,000 in 2015/16 to £1,000 in 2016/17 

5. Cease offering economy grants in WDBC with immediate effect 

6. Support the Youth Markets initiative from 2016/17 with funding of 
£1,000 

7. Task the Head of Paid Service with utilising the staffing 
establishment to deliver the activities detailed in paragraph 3.6 of this 
report, identifying a lead officer of a suitable grade   

8. establish a West Devon Economy Working Group (WDEWG) 
consisting of 4 Members 

9. request that the WDEWG submit periodic reports to the Hub   
  Committee  

 
 
*HC 41  WASTE AND CLEANSING MANAGED SERVICE UPDATE REPORT 

(Resolved that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12(A) to the Act). 

 



 
 

The Lead Member for Commercial Services presented a report that updated 
the Hub Committee on the progress made by the Waste Working Group to 
date in entering into a two year external waste management arrangement, 
subject to specific conditions as set out by Council in July 2016 (Minute CM 
27 refers).  Members discussed the proposals and the Group Manager 
Commercial Services responded to a number of questions. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that 
 
1. The progress made on the negotiations for a two year managed 

service contract for waste and cleansing with the incumbent contractor 
and the next steps to be taken at this stage are noted; 

2. Providing the conditions are met as outlined at para 1.1 of the 
presented report, an award is made in line with Council 
recommendations; 

3. Authority be delegated to the Lead Specialist Waste Strategy (Strategy 
& Commissioning) in consultation with the Lead Hub Member for 
Commercial Services to make any minor changes to the terms as 
highlighted that are considered necessary; and 

4. Any additional cost pressures identified through the final negotiations 
requiring urgent decisions to agree funding for the service outside of 
the base budget are presented to the Hub Committee within the 
Budget Report at the special meeting on 19 December 2016.  

 
 
 
 
 

 (The Meeting terminated at 5.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

(applies to Appendix F) 
 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 19 December 2016 

Title: Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 
Report 2017-18 

Portfolio Area: Cllr P R Sanders - Annual Budget Setting 

Process 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that the Hub Committee: 

i) Notes the contents of the latest Budget Report for 2017-18 
 

 

 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2021/22 which 
will help ensure resources are aligned to the outcomes in Our Plan 
(see Section 5). The forecast is intended to provide a framework within 
which decisions can be made regarding the future service provision 
and council tax levels whilst building an approach that guarantees 
West Devon Borough Council’s longer term viability. 

 
 
 



1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 
unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. The Queen’s Speech 
delivered on 27 May 2015 stated that the government will “continue the 
work of bringing the public finances under control and reducing the 
deficit, so that Britain lives within its means”. The economic backdrop 
continues to be challenging, resulting in significant on-going reductions 
in Government funding, with the Council needing to focus on long term 
financial planning. Looking ahead, given the deficit in public finances, 
there will undoubtedly be more difficult times ahead in terms of 
reducing Government grants, which could be as much as 30% to 40% 
over the next 4 to 5 years. This will result in continuing pressures to 
find further significant savings, efficiencies and additional income. 

 
1.3 In response, in 2013 the Council alongside its shared services partner, 

South Hams District Council, approved an innovative Transformation 
Programme (T18). This is delivering a new operating model to ensure 
that both Councils can continue to deliver quality services for its 
customers and communities. An investment budget of £2.83 million 
was approved, to deliver annual recurring revenue savings of £1.64 
million. The payback period for the Programme is 2.75 years. 
 The Transformation Programme has received the backing of Central 
Government an
[...]
ecause Councils are exposed to any loss of income if 
businesses go into decline.  
 

4.7 In line with good financial management principles, a provision has  
been made in the Accounts for likely refunds of business rates as a 
result of appeals, against the rateable value of business properties. 
The appeals provision is based on the total value of outstanding 
appeals at the year end as advised by the Valuation Office Agency and 
on advice from them about the likely success rate of appeals. The 
Council is part of the Devonwide Business Rates and in 2015/16 made 
a pooling gain of £38,094. 
 

4.8 In 2015/16 there has been a £1.185 million increase in the provision for 
appeals within the Council’s Collection Fund. This has resulted in a 
deficit in the Business Rates Collection Fund of £1.5 million. West 
Devon Borough Council’s share of the deficit is 40% (£607,000).  
  

4.9 The Council will need to pay additional sums into the Collection Fund in 
future years to bring the Collection Fund back into balance. Monies 
have been set aside in the Business Rates Retention Earmarked 
Reserve to mitigate the impact of this in future years and to fund the 
volatility in Business Rates income. The balance on this reserve is 
£844,000 at 31 March 2016 (as per Appendix D).  
  

4.10 The Council was in the safety net position for 2015-16 for Business 
Rates (income was more than 7.5% below the business rates baseline 
due to the size of the appeals provision) and therefore for future years, 
business rates income has been budgeted for at the Business Rates 
baseline. 



4.11 The Council’s Business Rates Gross amount payable has increased 
from £9.8 million in 2011/12 to £11.1 million in 2016/17 – an increase 
of over 2% per annum. Of the Business Rates collected of £11.1 
million, the Council is predicted to retain in funding only £1.508 million 
of this in 2016/17. So the Borough Council retains approximately 13.5p  
in every £1 to run our services.  

 
 Self-sufficie
[...]
nal policies and strategies which support the delivery 
of ‘Our Plan’. 

 
 
 
5.2 The  Council has a number of strategic documents and plans that 

guide its approach to achieving its vision and ensuring that it remains 
financially sustainable. The most impactful and important of these are: 
Our Plan; Joint Local Plan; Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS); 
and the Asset Management Plan. 



 
 

 
 
 
6 BUDGET PRESSURES, SAVINGS AND INCOME GENERATION  

FOR 2017/18 ONWARDS 
6.1 Financial modelling has been undertaken for the next five years to 

predict the Council’s financial situation for the short and medium term. 
  
6.2 Appendix A to the Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out the 

Budget Pressures forecast for the next five years and the additional 
savings and income forecast. These figures in Appendix A show the 
changes to the existing base budget. A description of the larger 
budget pressures are set out below. 

 
6.3 Inflation on waste collection, recycling and cleansing  

A budget pressure of £400,000 has been built into the MTFS as an 
estimate.   
 
 
 



6.4 Planning fee income – In the Budget Monitoring report to the Hub 
Committee on 1 November 2016, it was highlighted that there is 
predicted to be a shortfall in income from planning applications of 
£60,000. Following the budget scouring process where all budgets 
have been scrutinised and also from having three months more of data, 
it is now anticipated that planning income will be under budget by 
£125,000. This position is expected to continue in 2017/18 and 
therefore a cost pressure of £125,000 has been added to the budget 
report. In 16/17 the budgeted income is £383,000 and it is anticipated 
actual income will be in the region of £260,000. At the end of 
November 2016 (end of Month 8) the amount of planning fee income 
was £170,000.  

 
There is nothing concrete yet in legislation to allow Councils to charge 
a cost recovery basis for Planning applications. The Council’s 
underst
[...]
 financial 
year. Over the five years, the cumulative projected budget gap is 
£708,890 as shown below. 

 
7.4    The following table illustrates the predicted budget gap from 2017/18 

onwards for the Council as shown in Appendix B: 
 2017/18 

£ 
2018/19 
£ 

2019/20 
£ 

2020/21 
£ 

2021/22 
£ 

Budget 
gap/(surplus) 

236,017 662,781  Nil Nil (189,908) 

 
CUMULATIVE BUDGET GAP OVER THE FIVE YEARS TO 21/22 
 

 
£708,890 

In the years 2019/20 and 2020/21, a budget surplus arises and the modelling 
assumes that these surpluses are used for one-off investment in the years 
19/20 and 20/21 and are taken as a saving in the next financial year. 

 
 
7.5 Identification of further savings and income generation – There 

are several areas where further work is being carried out by officers to 
identify further savings and income generation and to robustly 
challenge existing funding levels within the base budget: 

 

• Fees and charges – This will be considered as part of the 
annual budget setting process by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 17 January 2017. 

 

• A Financials Principles Workshop was held with Members  on 5 
December to focus on an approach and strategy for Income 
Generation 

 
 

 



7.6 There are areas which are shown as possible future savings (shown in   
grey on Appendix A) which are being progressed by the Senior 
Leadership Team. These were the subject of a report to the Hub 
Committee in March 2016 (Income Generation report) and Special 
Council on 26 July 2016 (Local Authority Controlled Company – LACC 
Business Case). These total £337,000. 

 
7.7 The Finance Settlement will be announced before Christmas and this 

should state the level of New Homes Bonus funding for the Council for 
2017/18. The Council can then take a view on the proposed distribution 
of the New Homes Bonus funding (see Section 8). Depending on the 
amount received, the Council may want to review the amount of NHB 
that it uses to fund the Revenue Base Budg
[...]
ithin the park. The money is used to support a local 
community fund and, for example, joint work through the rural housing 
enabler. Members consider this on an annual basis as part of the 
Budget process.  

 
9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 to 2021/22 
9.1 The table below shows the capital budget proposals for the Capital 

Programme for 2017/18 to 2021/22. 
 

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 

Tenants Incentive 
Scheme (TIS) -Note 1 
 

15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Village Halls and 
Community Projects  
Note 2 
 

-  36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000 

Affordable Housing 
(see Note 3) 
 

350,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 

Disabled Facilities 
Grants (see Note 4) 
 

450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 

Waste (Note 5) 55,000 - - - - 

      

TOTAL CAPITAL  
PROGRAMME 

870,000 701,000 701,000 701,000 701,000 

Suggested method of funding the Capital Programme: 

Better Care funding  
towards DFGs  
(see Note 4) 

(402,000) (402,000) (402,000) (402,000) (402,000) 

New Homes 
Bonus (Required to 
fund the Capital 
Programme) 

468,000 299,000 299,000 299,000 299,000 



 
 
Note 1 – Tenants Incentive Scheme (TIS)   
 
A bid is made to the Capital Programme for an allocation of £15,000 for 
TIS for 2017/18.  
 
The Tenants Incentive Scheme (TIS) was first brought into use in 2004.  
This enabled the Council to look at the best ways that the Council 
could use its current stock.  There were a lot of residents who were 
considered to be under occupying their homes as children had moved 
out and there were increasing pressures on the housing options 
service.  Many of these residents would not have downsized if an 
incentive was not offered, as this helped them to cover the costs of 
moving and in some cases helped to carpet and furnish their new 
homes. 
 
In recent years due to the caps on LHA, this has helped a considerable 
number of people move to a smaller home, that is more suited to their 
financial means and has assisted with clearing the arrears that have 
accrued due to the ‘spare bedroom tax’.   
 
The cost savings that need to be considered when this money is paid 
does not just affect the Council but also the court system in terms of 
evictions, social services, Housing Associations and of course the 
issues around the health services as people may be less worried as 
preventative measures have decreased the anxiety caused by being in 
debt or worrying about how they will cover their household costs. 
 
Below are some facts about TIS and how this has helped residents in 
our community: 

• Since 2004, 65 people have moved using the scheme.  This means 
that 65 people have been permanently rehoused from the West Devon 
housing register. 

• The average sum of money paid is £1,500 per household.  This is 
primarily paid to those freeing up family sized accommodation in the 
two bedroom properties. 

• The cost of accommodating a family in Bed and Breakfast per night is 
£60.  Legally families can only stay in bed and breakfast for 6 weeks 
but this alone totals £2,520 for that stay. 

• Alternatives to bed and breakfast are expensive self contained units 
which normally cost about £450 per week.  If this is required this could 
cost an additional £2,700 for a 6 weeks stay. 

• There has been very little affordable housing in the South of the 
Borough since 2010 and therefore WDBC has had to make sure that 
our stock is being occupied by those in the most need.   
 
 
 



• The TIS scheme has helped to keep families local in order to provide or 
receive support and children in the schools that they are used to.  It 
has also helped residents in terms of not being stuck in a benefit trap 
as family sized accommodation has become available to help them 
continue to work or to avoid going into expensive private 
accommodation. 
 
 
Note 2 – Village Halls and Community Projects 
 
The Capital Budget Monitoring report to the Hub Committee on 1 
November 2016 highlighted that this scheme currently has
[...]
ecommend Final 

Budget Proposals to Council for 2017/18 

 2 February 17 Date which Council Procedure Rule 16 

applies 

7 February 17 Full Council – To approve Final Budget 

Proposals for 2017/18 and set the WDBC 

share of the Council Tax 

21 February 17 Council Tax Resolution Panel – to agree the 

Council Tax Resolution for 2017/18  

(This is WDBC share plus all other precepting 

authorities share). 

Note 1- Council Procedure Rule 16 states that ‘Where a member intends to 

move a motion or amendment in relation to the Budget, the text of that 

motion or amendment must be put in writing and submitted to the Head of 

Paid Service  by 9am on the third working day before the meeting, in order 

that officers may have sufficient time to consider and advise the Council of the 

financial implications of any such motion or amendment’. As per the timetable 

above, this would need to be submitted by 9am on Thursday 2nd February. 





APPENDIX  D

RESERVES - PROJECTED BALANCES 

Opening Additions Predicted Projected

balance to the spend balance

1 April 2016 Reserve to 31.3.2017 31.3.2017 Comments

£000 £000 £000

EARMARKED RESERVES

 

Specific Reserves - General Fund

Business Rates Retention Scheme (844) 100 (744)

This reserve will be used to offset 

the balance on the Collection Fund. 

This relates to a timing issue on the 

accounting adjustments required for 

the localisation of business rates.

Car Parking Maintenance (408) (408)

Budget Surplus Contingency reserve (669) 60 (609)

This is the Budget Surplus from 

2016/17 which was put into an 

Earmarked Reserve. Commitment 

of £127,500 for LACC set up costs.

Innovation Fund (Invest to Earn) reserve (922) 18 (904)

Yr 1 funding of development 

surveyor 

T18 Strategic Change Reserve 0 (192) 192 0

To meet redundancy and pension 

strain costs (one off investment 

costs funded by savings).

Local Authority Business Growth Incentive (LABGI) (25) (25) Reserve from 12/13

Habitats Earmarked Reserve (15) 15 0 Biodiversity

Cannons Meadow (19) 3 (16) Written down to revenue annually

County Election (24) (24)

Landscape Maintenance (5) (5)

Fifth Wave Neighbourhood Front Runners (65) 25 (40)

DCLG Business Support Scheme (13) 13 0

DCC Public Health (25) 25 0

Devon County Council - TAP Funds (64) (40) 30 (74)

Economic Grant Initiatives (16) 16 0

Flood Works (20) 20 0

Homelessness Prevention (30) 30 0

A new reserve set up to cover 

additional costs in the winter 

months.

New Homes Bonus 2014-15 (446) 446 0

Funding transferred to Invest to 

Earn reserve - previously funding 

allocated for affordable housing 

New Homes Bonus 2015-16 (251) 140 (111)

Hub Committee 7th June 16 - 

£216K to fund transitional staffing 

resources and £29K to fund two 

Case Managers for Disabled 

Facilities Grants.

New Homes Bonus 2016-17 (1,745) 1,400 (345)

£1 million to fund the revenue 

budget. Other funds are funding the 

capital programme and £300K 

transferred to Invest to Earn 

earmarked reserve.

Planning Enforcement (45) 45 0 To fund planning enforcement team

Other Reserves below £15,000 (80) 40 (40)

TOTAL EARMARKED RESERVES (2,395) (3,568) 2,618 (3,345)

TOTAL UNEARMARKED RESERVES (1,055) 25 (1,030)

Projected overspend of £25,000 for 

2016-17

TOTAL REVENUE RESERVES                                

(EARMARKED AND UNEARMARKED RESERVES) (3,450) (3,568) 2,643 (4,375)





          

 APPENDIX E 

 

Summary of the Members’ Budget Workshop – 3rd October 2016 
 

A Members’ Budget Workshop was held in order to carry out a full review of the Council’s 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and to look at the eight themes within Our Plan. 

This was to give all Members the opportunity to influence and shape the forthcoming Budget 

Setting Process for 2017-18. The key points of the Medium Term Financial Strategy were 

discussed and reviewed. The Member Workshop also looked back on last year’s feedback 

from the Members’ Budget Workshop held in 2015. 

  
[...]
 case and future 

forecasting from then on. 

Next steps - in line with the Peer Challenge Action Plan – to review present arrangements and 

cost out future options. 



Resources Theme 
 

Members were in support of increasing Council Tax by the maximum allowable (which is £5 

for 2017/18). This measure would increase the base budget for ensuing years and protect the 

delivery of services and the Council’s financial resilience.  

 

Members asked for Officers to undertake a review of Earmarked Reserves and to report back 

to Members in December as part of the Draft Budget for 2017-18 for Members’ consideration.  

 

Investigate the purchase of vacant business properties (Okehampton and Tavistock) and 

convert them into flats. 

 

Use of New Homes Bonus (NHB) funding 

Support for an element of NHB to be used to continue to support funding the Revenue Base 

Budget. This is currently predicted to be £700,000 for 2017-18. 

 

ICT Strategy 

 

Resilience is a top priority for ICT as this causes the most discontent. Need to ensure an 

uninterrupted power supply at all times. Members had concerns that sometimes there maybe 

patches put on, rather than a whole solution. Concerns of over-reliance on one individual in 

some areas. 

 

Disaster Recovery is a priority for Members. Practical issues need to come out of the Strategic 

Principles within the ICT Strategy – e.g. demand reduction. There is Member concern that the 

system could be overloaded at times. Members said they would be prepared to consider 

putting temporary additional resource into ICT on a business case basis. It was discussed that 

a report would be being presented to Members on the ICT Strategy. 

 

Members were pleased with the work happening on the new website. Member frustrations 

with their IPads e.g. the ability to do tracked changes on documents, having to maintain two 

separate diaries etc. 

 

There was a discussion about possible scope creep in new IT and around possibili
[...]
s a 

gap in the market e.g. making sure there are suitable business premises in the area, 

particularly start-ups, but also sites for expanding businesses  

• Extending commercial waste services, e.g. clinical / offensive waste, trade waste, 

holiday homes, recycling services 

• Review of the treasury management strategy to increase the return from monies held 

(to explore opportunities and to look at risk versus returns) 

• There should be greater collaboration between public bodies – not just devolution, 

with a focus of reducing cost and improved service delivery 

• Work in partnership with RSLs to invest in property for shared rewards, not just 

housing, but stock improvement (e.g. investment in renewable energy) 

• Greater borrowing at historic low levels to generate long term revenue streams   (e.g. 

property or land investment).  Don’t be afraid to “think big” in terms of borrowing if 

there is a robust business case to support it and generate profits. 

• Planning fee related income – increased pre-application advice 

 

 

 



Support for the Economy 

• The Council should offer  more signposting for economic queries, i.e. support new, 

existing, fledgling businesses 

• Clarity required over whether the Council is seeking to sweat assets for financial 

benefit or for community benefit – financial principles 

 








	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals Report 2017-18 (Cllr Sanders)
	Appendix A - Budget Pressures
	Appendix B - Financial Strategy
	Appendix C - Budget Timetable 2017-18
	Appendix D - Schedule of Reserves
	Appendix E - Summary of the Members' Budget Workshop October 2016
	Appendix F - Captal Budget 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Monday, 19th December, 2016 at 10.30 am at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman 

Cllr Benson Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Parker Cllr Sampson
Cllr Samuel

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Cloke
Cllr Evans Cllr Leech
Cllr McInnes Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Pearce Cllr Yelland

Officers:

Darren Arulvasagam Group Manager Business 
Development

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Helen Dobby Group Manager Commercial Services
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

42. Declarations of Interest 

*HC 42   
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.



43. Confirmation of Minutes 

*HC 43 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee Meeting held on 29th November, 
2016 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

44. Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals Report 2017-18 (Cllr 
Sanders) 

*HC 44 
Members were presented with a report that set out how the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy was based on a financial forecast over 
a rolling five year timeframe to 2021/22 which would help to ensure 
resources were aligned to the outcomes in Our Plan.  The forecast was 
intended to provide a framework within which decisions could be made 
regarding the future service provision and council tax levels whilst 
building an approach that guaranteed West Devon Borough Council’s 
longer term viability.

The Leader presented the report, and the s151 Officer outlined how the 
presented report should now be updated, following receipt of 
information from central government in relation to the Funding 
Settlement and New Homes Bonus.  The s151 Officer took Members 
through the report and noted how the information specifically affected 
West Devon Borough Council.  For example, in respect of the changes 
to the New Homes Bonus, whereby the sixth year of funding dropped 
off from next year, the cost to the Council was in the region of 
£568,000 for 2017/18.  The proposed changes to the New Homes 
Bonus scheme nationwide would net the government £241m, which 
would be used to support the Adult Social Care Support Grant.

Further, from 2018/19, the government would consider withholding 
payments from local authorities who fail to plan effectively and make 
positive decisions on planning applications that would support housing 
growth. 

The Specialist Affordable Housing advised the Committee how the 
revised figures for the Capital Programme may affect the Affordable 
Housing Bid in the Capital Programme.  The Committee also discussed 
the Village Halls and Community Projects Bid in more detail and 
Members were keen to ensure that, in light of the recent decision to 
reduce funding to Villages In Action, that funds to support Community 
Projects remain in place.  The Lead Hub Member for Health and 
Wellbeing advised the Committee that work would take place in the 
New Year to assess how the Council supported the Arts and whether 
this support was appropriate and could be more effective.

Members noted their concerns that comments made to government 
during the consultation phase for reviewing the New Homes Bonus 
Scheme did not appear to have been taken on board.  As a result, the 
Council would be severely financially impacted.  Members agreed that 



discussions should be held with local Members of Parliament, and that 
the Local Government Association should be approached to lobby on 
behalf of this and other Councils, particularly in respect of losing the 
sixth year of New Homes Bonus funding in 2017/18.

Finally, Members agreed that, in the future, the Council may need to 
support more radical schemes to cut expenditure and generate income 
that would require taking risks and taking more difficult decisions. 

It was then RESOLVED that the contents of the latest Budget Report 
for 2017-18 be noted. 

The Meeting concluded at 12.35 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


